

No. 21-348

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSISSIPPI, ex rel. LYNN FITCH,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Mississippi Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &  
DRI-LAWYERS REPRESENTING BUSINESS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
EMILY G. COUGHLIN  
President  
DRI-LAWYERS  
REPRESENTING BUSINESS  
222 South Riverside Plaza  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 795-1101

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
Mississippi’s Consumer Protection Suit Presents The Court With an Ideal Opportunity To Address “Logical Contradiction” Preemption.....	6
A. Mississippi’s suit not only is expressly preempted, but also impliedly preempted because it is premised on a state-law warning requirement that logically contradicts FDA’s explicit rejection of the same warning requirement.....	6
B. There can be no presumption against logical contradiction preemption .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Cmte.</i> , 541 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	10, 15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lipschultz v. Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 6 (2019) .....	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	15, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	6, 10, 19, 20

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust*,  
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) ..... 17

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947) ..... 18

*United States v. Locke*,  
529 U.S. 89 (2000) ..... 18

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... *passim*

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 3, 6

**Statutes & Regulations**

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act

21 U.S.C. § 321(i)..... 12

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 13, 15

21 U.S.C. § 331(b)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 331(c)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 362(f). ..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 379s(a)..... 2, 5

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(D) ..... 12, 13

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) .....	13, 14
21 C.F.R. § 740.1(a) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 740.1(b) .....	13

### Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Against Freewheeling, Extratextual Obstacle Preemption: Is Justice Clarence Thomas the Lone Principled Federalist?</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J. of Law & Liberty 63 (2010) .....	8, 16, 19, 20
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Preemption and Textualism</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	8, 23
Elizabeth Marley, Note, <i>Healing a Fractured Preemption Doctrine: The Impact of Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht On Impossibility Preemption Defenses</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 265 (2020) .....	8
Jay B. Sykes & Nicole Vanatko, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45825, <i>Federal Preemption: A Legal Primer</i> 3-4 (July 23, 2019), <a href="https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R45825.pdf">https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R45825.pdf</a> .....	20
Jesse Merriam, <i>Consistency as a Preemption Doctrine</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 981 (2017) .....	8, 22
